
8 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

cation to a stay granted pursuant to the provisions of section
8 of this act.

Sec. 6. Effective date. This act shall remain in effect
up to and including April 15, 1947.

Approved January 29, 1947.

CHAPTER 2—S. F. No. 36
An act increasing the revolving fund in the office of the

state treasurer and appropriating $60,000 for the operation
of the same and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections
7.17 and 7.18
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 7.17, is
amended to read:

7.17. Revolving fund. A revolving fund of $60,000 is
created, to be kept in the state treasurer's office for the
purpose of cashing drafts, checks, and state warrants, which
shall be cleared from day to day in the usual manner.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 7.18, is amended
to read:

7.18. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated the
sum of $40,000 from the revenue fund of the state, not other-
wise appropriated, which, added to the $20,000 heretofore
authorized, makes a total sum of $60,000, and the state
auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue a state
warrant on the state revenue fund, payable to the state
treasurer, in the amount of $40,000 and the state treasurer
is authorized and directed to procure cash on this warrant
for the purpose of carrying out the use thereof as outlined
in section 7.17. The state treasurer shall, at all times, be
liable to the state under his bond for the full amount of
this $60,000

Approved February 3, 1947.


